while in scenario 5.3, there is a reduction in coal and a rise in renewables by the same

amounts. Simulation results show that GDP deviates 0.14% below its base level when

gas-fired generation is cut, while it increases by around 0.1% when coal generation is

cut. One reason for this is gas sector’s stronger ties with generation. As already

mentioned before, input-output coefficients corresponding to the GASOIL intermediate

use by public and private-sector generation segments are 23% and 42% respectively,

compared to 11% and 5% for coal.

When an increase in private renewable generation is simulated in (5.4), the impact on

the economy is positive, with GDP 0.1%, private consumption 1% and government

savings 0.6% higher compared to respective base values.

The result for the “less coal” scenario (5.3) is somewhat counter-intuitive, given that

coal is a cheap input and coal generation is highly profitable even during periods of

bearish spot prices. Therefore, increasing coal use is expected to have a positive impact

on the economy and decreasing the use of coal for power generation is expected to have

a negative effect.

240

   Table 6.11 Macro impact of generation mix changes: private sector

 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4
 Generation mix

changes in

2010-2012

Gas&oil

use down

10%,

renewb. up

by 2 times

Coal use

down 10%,

renewb. up

by 2 times

Renewables

gen. up 200%

 GDP   (0.16)   (0.14)   0.08   0.09

 Equivalent
variation

   (0.84)   (0.00)   0.16   0.17

 Government
consumption

   (0.16)   (0.14)   0.08   0.09

 Private
consumption

   (5.20)   (0.02)   0.96   1.03

 Government
investment

   (0.16)   (0.14)   0.08   0.09

 Private
investment

   31.92   2.16   (1.83)   (2.12)

 Private Savings-
Investment Gap

   (90.35)   (1.67)   (0.72)   (0.64)

 Government
savings

   (2.03)   0.77   0.67   0.60

 Private savings   2.48   0.60   (2.10)   (2.35)

 Unemployment   (2.54)   0.55   (2.21)   (2.51)

 Exchange rate   1.74   1.75   (0.01)   (0.01)

There are a number of potential reasons for this, including: (i) discrepancies between

entries for energy-related and non-energy sectors in the input-output table, as the first

are calculated making use of all available actual data whereas the latter are just

estimated from the 2002 IO table; (ii) coal prices and conversions into power generation

are estimated with the data available and actual values may prove somewhat different;

(iii) a separate account for renewables generation is lacking, and it is included in the

“SERVICES” account, therefore, related simulations may not reflect the impact on